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PUBLIC NOTICE

For inviting objections in respect of Petition No. 31 of 2018 filed by Punjab State Power

Corporation Limited under section 62 and 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 71 of

pSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 seeking approval of Hon'ble Commission for

Deferment of kVAh Tariff and Contract Demand system for Small Power Industrial Category

consumers.

1. Notice is hereby given to all that the Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL) has

filed petition No 3i. of ZOL8 before the Commission under section 62and 94 of the

.Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 7L of PSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
'iogs 

seeking approval of.Hon'ble Commission for Deferment of kVAh Tariff and Contract
.Demand system for Small-Power industrial Category consumers which was made applicable

w.e.f. 01.08.2018 as per commercial circular no.27 /2OIB dated 24.04.20L8'

2. The petition filed by pSpCL before the Hon'ble Commission is available on the website of

pSpCL i.e. www.pspcl.in and the Wetsite of the Comfnission i.e. www.pserc'in and can be

downloaded there-from.

3. Objections against the Petition filed by PSPCL together with supporting material may be filed

with The Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, SCO 220'221', Sector-

34A, Chandigarh -1,60022, in person or through Registered Post so as to reach the

Secretariat by 08.10.2018. Copy of the same must also be sent to Engineer-in-

Chief/Commercial, PSPCL, PSEB Head Office, The Mall Patiala and proof of service of the

same must be enclosed with the filing made to Secretary, Punjab State Electricity

Regulatory Commission, Chandigarh'

4. The objections as above should be filed in ten copies and should carry full name,

signature, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person sending the

objections. Allthe objectors may also send a soft copy of their objections to the Secretary/

pSERC at e-mail lD "secretarypsercchd@gmail.com". lf the objection is filed on behalf of

any organization or any class of consumers, it shouid be so mentioned.

5. The petition shall be taken up for hearing by the Hon'ble Commission on 12.10.2018 at

11:00 AM in the Commission's office at SCO 220-221-, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh. Public at

large shall also be heard by the Hon'ble Commission during hearing. All the objectors

who have filed their objections by the last date for filing of the objections and other

persons/ organizations interested in.presenting their views/suggestions on the above

mentioned matter are invited to participate in 'the hearing before the Hon'ble

Commission.
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ELECTRICITY REG U L,ATORY CO M MISSION
CHANDIGARH

PETiTION NO. oF 2018

Petition under section 62 and 94 of the Indian Electricity Act-2003 read withRegulation 7I of PSERC (Conduct of B-usiness) Regulations, 2005 for seeking
approval of Hon'ble Commission for oefermgnl of 

-kVRh 
Tariff and ContractDemand system for sp cutugffi u'rv vv"'

IN THE MATTER OF 
AND

PTJNJAB STATE PO\4/ER CORPORATION LIMTTED,
THE MALL, PATIALA.

That the petitioner is fduly incorporatei.pruti. Limited company and a

Distribution Licensee under the Electricity Act 2003 in the state of punjab.

It is subrnitted that Hon'ble PSERc vide its order dated 1g.04.201g has issued

Tariff order for FY 2018-19. In Chapter no. 5 of Tariff Order for Fy zl1.B-lg,directrves
issued by Hon'ble pSERC in previous Fys are discussed.

The Directive no.5.36, issued by Hon'ble PSERC in its Tariff order dated
23'10'2017 for FY 2017-18, regarding Introduction of kVAh Tariff and contract
Demand system for sP category and other (remaining) consumers having load in
excess of-20 kW, was as under:_

Directive no. 5.36: The commission intends to intr:oduce kVAh Tariff and contract
Demand system for sP categoiy an.d other (remaining) consumers having load
in excess of 20 kw. rt requires readiness on the part of pspcl sucn as,

installation of compatible meters on such consumers etc. pspcL is directed to
submit the roadmap for introduction of contract demand system for the Sp

Industrial category and other (remainingf consumers having load in excess of
20 kW, within 3 months from the issue of Tariff Order.

BEFORE PUN]AB STATE
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_[h compliance to above directive, a Commercial
25.01.201B had been issued which stated as under:_

"As per directive of Ho'n'ble PsERC, it is hereby instructed to stort recording theKVAH reoding, controct Demond arong with KWH reading of Energy meters inrespect of SP category ond ofter (remaining) consumers hoving tood in excessof 20 kw w.e,f. 24.01.201B. The instructions issued vide cc No.4/20L4 datedL4.01.20L4 fc

knobroro,:,::::::',J,i"i;:;;":,:":,:":,i:r":r,:,'::,:;:,":,::,
meters not cornpsilbre with kvAh reoding for these carcgories of cansumersmoy olso be replaced ot the\-qrliest.,,

While taking cognizance of pSF

Hon'bre Commission vde its order rr,.tj;;.::H:: ::ffi:1ilT::i ril::had decided to extend the kVAh Tariff and contract Demand system for the Non_Residentiar suppry (NRs) consumers with road exceeding 20 kw and upto 50 kw, arlsma, power Industriaf suppfy (sp) consumers and other consumers with roadexceeding 20 kw (except Domestic suppry consumers with road upto 50 kw, publicLighting, Ap & Ap High Technology/High Density Farming) as under:
i) rssue noilce to o, such consumers within one month of issue of Commission,sOrder darcd i.g.04.20i.g ond con,sumers shall declore their controct demonclwithin two months of the issuq pf,;sotice. rt moy arso be meniloned in thenotice that if a consumer fairs to decrore his controct demond within thespecified period, his sanctianed !ood sho, be converted into sonctionerlcontroct demand in kVA by using 0,90 power foctoy, subject tu a maximum ot'20 kVA in cose of Sp consumers.

ii) The kvAh toriff ond Contract Demond syst6m for the Non_Residentior suppry(NRS) consumers with rood exceeding 20 kw ond upto 50 kw, o, sma, powertndustrior suppty (sp) constrmers sho, be otppticabre with effect from

Circular no. 06/20L8 dated

a. pet 2018 -908 Sp.aEOory



01.08.20L8. However, it is odvised to continue to record energy consumption

in;kwh for the purpose of Energy Bolonce ond Energy Audit purpose ond fort'

ony other purpose for which energy consumption doto in kWh is required.

ln case, if ony of the subject cited consumers ore not provided with kVAh

meters, it is directed to provide the kVAh meters within two months of issue of

Tariff Order for FY 2018-19 dated 79.04.2018. However, consumers shctll be at

liberty to arrange their own compotible meters ond get these installed fron
PSPCL before this dote, os per the laid down procedure.

Henceforth, na Power Factor Surcharge and/or load Surcharge sholl'be leviable

from consumers covered under kvA/kvAh Toriff. These consumers sholl have

flexibility in installotion;! additional equipments/oad, provided they keep

their demand within the sanctioned limits. The Fixed charges sholl be levied as

per Condition g of General Conditions of Tariff

In this regard, commercial circular no.27/2018 dated 24.04.20L8 was issued

by PSPCL.

ln compliance to the above orders, kVAH tariff and Contract Demand system

for the Non-Residential Supply {NRS) consumers with load exceeding 20 kW and upro

50 kW, all Small Power Industrial Supply (SP) consumers and other consumers with

load exceeding 20 kW (except Domestic Supply consumers with load upto 50 kW,

Public Lighting, AP & AP High Technology/High Density Farming), was maoe

applicable w.e.f 01.08.2018.

Now, while implementing tfre [vil/Contract Demand system for Small power

Industrial Supply (SP) consumers, PSPCL is facing some practical problems in the

field which are as under:-

1. Meter readers have not initially reset the MDI of all meters and it is not sure

that the recorded value of MDI pertafns to present billing cycle or some

period. As a result of which large number of SP consumers will be charsecj

with the Demand Surcharge in the first bill without their any fault.

iii)

ir)
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Although notices to all the consumers were served by PSPCL, but due to lack

of knowledge, these small industrial consumers could not declare their

co'ntract demand within the specified period resulting in levy of demand

surcharge to all the consumers having actual load around 20 kW.

The old non-kVAh energy meter which 'were to be replaced with kVAh

compliant meters, are still pending due to non-availability of sufficient

quantity of meters. Further this replacement of meters is pending at some

places due to in-house manpower shortage & quantum of work due to paddy

season, jr

The in-house staff is still being trained to record kVAh / kVA (MDl) readings of

meters, which may take some more time, otherwise it is possible that

exaggerated /wrong bills will be issued to the consumers, un-necessarily

harassing the consumers and resulting a bad name to PSPCL.

5. The required registers in SAP system aie still being created for recording &

processing of these readings for generation of bills on kVAh tariff, which may

take at least one cycle time for completion.

6. Some consumers have opted for their own meters, but still not been able to

get meters installed.

Keeping in view the above issues it is requested that for smooth transition to

introduction of this tariff, some more time should be given to field offices during

which field offices of PSPCL may resolve the above issues & may even issue & check

mock billing in their offices for better services to the consumers. However PSPCL will

ensure compliance of above directive of Hon'ble PSERC by 31.03.2019.

Therefore, it is humbly prayed that, the klAh Tariff and Contract Demand

system for all Small Power Industrial Supply (SP) consumers, may be deferred for

the time being up to 31.3.2019 and may be re-ihtroduced w.e.f. L4.20tg with next

Tariff Order for the FY 2019-20.

6-Per 20i8 908 SPcategcry
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It is further prayed that till the decision on this petition by the llon'blc

Commission, PSPCL may be allowed to issue bills to the consumers on the earlter

pattern i.6. on kwhlkw basis so as to avoid the harassment of the consumers on

account of accumulation of the energy bills and revenue loss to PSPCL.

I
>D'r,

q /> //>-
ch i ef 'En'gi ne er/AR R&TR,

PSPCL, Patiala.
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